
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: MEMBERS OF THE SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE. CS/NG

8 May 2015

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 14TH MAY, 2015 at 2.00 PM to consider the 
following items.

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
To appoint a Chair of the Committee.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

Public Document Pack



2

5 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 16)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 9 and 16 
April 2015.  

6 TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE (Pages 17 - 26)
Report of Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 

7 ANNUAL COUNCIL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (Pages 27 - 74)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) 

8 OLDER PEOPLE STRATEGY AND ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENTS 
(Pages 75 - 82)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) 

9 MELROSE CONSULTATION (Pages 83 - 90)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) 

10 ROTA VISITS 
To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee.

11 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE) (Pages 91 - 
96)
Report of Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator - 



SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 APRIL 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Social and Health Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee 
Room, County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 9 April 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, Dave 
Mackie, Ian Smith and David Wisinger

ALSO PRESENT: 
Councillor Vicky Perfect
[...]
l update be received.  

70. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were 2 members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.25 pm)

…………………………
           Chair

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 APRIL 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 16 April 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica 
Gay, Cindy Hinds, Hilary Isherwood, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, 
Dave Mackie, Ian Smith and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Amanda Bragg (for the additional Independent 
Alliance seat)

APOLOGY: Chief Officer (Social Services)

CONTRIBUTORS: Cabinet Member for Social Services, Senior Manager, 
Integrated Services/Lead Adults and Senior Manager Safeguarding, Lead 
Children

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

Prior to the start of the meeting, Councillor Peter Curtis took the opportunity to 
praise the Council for allowing Guide Dogs Cymru to hold a ‘sensory tunnel 
experience’ on the car park to raise awareness of individuals with visual 
impairments.  Some Members said that they were unaware of the event being 
publicised.

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

72. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2015 had been circulated 
with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

73. SINGLE POINT OF ACCESS

The Senior Manager, Integrated Services/Lead Adults introduced an 
update on the development of the Flintshire Single Point of Access (SPoA), 
which aimed to create an integrated and streamlined access route to 

Page 11



community health and social care service
[...]
he process, for example Telecare, Reablement, Social 
Work assessments and sourcing equipment.

Page 13



RESOLVED:

(a) That the development and implementation of the Single Point of Access, 
which is aligned to the regional vision and programme, be supported; 
and

(b) That an update on progress be reported to the Committee in six months’ 
time.

74. ROTA VISITS

Councillors Amanda Bragg and Hilary McGuill reported on their visit to 
the Old Brewery in Shotton, a facility for individuals in the early stages of 
Dementia.  Both highlighted the lack of storage and were concerned that the 
facility was not being used to its full potential as referrals had only been made 
from one Social Worker.  Councillors Bragg and McGuill also spoke highly of 
their visit to Rowley’s Pantry and felt that more should be done to promote this 
wonderful facility which was well attended and staffed.  They made a number 
of suggestions for equipment/supplies to support and enhance the café.

Councillor Veronica Gay gave positive feedback on her visit to Growing 
Places.  She had also enjoyed her visit to Estuary Crafts and praised the range 
of products on sale, but was concerned about the suitability of the building, 
suggesting that it could be incorporated with the shop.  The Senior Manager 
said that attempts had already been made to explore an alternative site.  
Councillor David Mackie suggested that an empty unit in Flint could be used.

Councillor Mike Lowe indicated that he and Councillor Andy Dunbobbin 
were due to visit Abbey Metals and would report back to the next meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Social Services advised that she would be 
visiting Tri Ffordd and Double-Click.

The Chair and Councillor Peter Curtis agreed that they would visit Llys 
Gwenffrwd in Holywell.

RESOLVED:

That the updates be received.

75. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator introduced a report to enable the Committee to consider 
the Forward Work Programme.

The Facilitator advised that the Draft Improvement Plan 2015/16 
scheduled for the next meeting would instead be the subject of an all Member 
workshop to be arranged for the end of May 2015.  The same arrangement 
would apply to the other Overview & Scrutiny committees.

Page 14



Following the earlier discussion, she agreed to schedule the six month 
update on Single Point of Access.

Councillor Hilary McGuill requested that the joint meeting with the 
Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee consider educational 
outcomes for pupils of Bryn Tirion to provide the Committee with information on 
the performance and aspirations of the unit.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly.

76. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 3.10pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 14TH MAY 2015

REPORT BY: ENVIRONMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY FACILITATOR

SUBJECT: TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE 

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 At the 2014 Annual Meeting, it was agreed that a review of the 
Overview & Scrutiny should be carried out. Following a series of 
meetings and the setting up of a working group, the Constitution 
Committee at its meeting on 15th April approved a new structure and 
terms of reference for the Overview & Scrutiny committees.

1.02 The recommendations following the Overview & Scrutiny structure 
review were submitted to Council at the Annual meeting on 12th May 
2015.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.02 The terms of reference are attached as Appendix 1. The 
responsibilities of the committee have not changed from those of the 
Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee in the previous 
structure.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 The terms of reference are attached as Appendix 1. The 
responsibilities o
[...]
 annually to full 
Council through the Constitution Committee on their workings and make 
recommendations for future work programmes and amended working methods 
if appropriate.

(e) Officers. Overview and Scrutiny Committees may exercise overall 
responsibility for the work programme of the officers employed to support their 
work.  

6.04 Proceedings of Overview and Scrutiny Committees

Overview and Scrutiny Committees will conduct their proceedings in accordance with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of this Constitution.

Page 26



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2015

REPORT BY: NEIL AYLING, CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES)

SUBJECT: ANNUAL COUNCIL REPORTING FRAMEWORK

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To consider the Chief Officer: Social Services’ draft annual report on 
the effectiveness of the authority’s social care services and priorities 
for improvement.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01

2.02

2.03

Every Officer holding the portfolio of statutory Director of Social 
Services is required to produce an annual report summarising their 
view of the authority’s social care services and priorities for 
improvement.    

The draft annual report for 2014/2015 is attached as Appendix 1. The 
report is intended to provide the public with an honest picture of 
services in Flintshire and to demonstrate a clear understanding of the 
strengths and challenges faced.

The final report will form an integral part of the Care and Social 
Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) performance evaluation of 
Flintshire Social Services. The evaluation also informs the Wales 
Audit Office assessment of Flintshire County Council as part of the 
annual improvement report.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01

3.02

The Annual Report has been prepared following an in-depth review of 
current performance by the Social Services Senior Management Team, 
Service Managers and Performance Officers.  The improvement priorities 
contained within the report are aligned to the priorities contained within 
Social Services Business Plan for 2015/16 and associated efficiency plans.

A Member Task and Finish meeting has shaped the key messages contained 
within the report and Members have given a steer on the final style of the 
document which will be produced in a user friendly style by Double Click.  

The report has been developed in sections that reflect the key themes 
contained within the Social Services and Wellbeing Act. The 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



3.03

3.04

3.05

3.06

3.07

3.08

3.09

alignment of our assessment and future priorities to the Act was an 
approach that was positively received by CSSIW last year. 

Our overall assessment is that Social Services in Flintshire continue to 
drive forward service improvement, ensuring we have an effective 
range of good quality services that support and protect vulnerable 
people. Through our assessment we can show that we have: 

Much to celebrate with:

 Evidence of good progress across Adult social services 
 Evidence of good performance in Children’s services, but a 

recognition that this needs to be more consistent within the 
context of significant increases in service demand

 A creative, committed and a tireless workforce 

A strong council run service:

 Corporate ownership of the social care agenda with 
professional leadership and management of risk

 A shared safeguarding agenda reflected in the Improvement 
Plan

 Attentive and supportive senior politicians

A strong and committed leadership team:

 New Social Services Team in place to drive forward a more 
integrated structure that has a clear focus on supporting 
families

 Strong financial management with a focus on protecting 
outcomes for vulnerable people

The report reflects that we consider that we are well placed to respond 
to the challenging financial environment and to increasing service 
demands, and are realistic about the size of t
[...]
amework for social services and social care, reinforcing people’s rights to information and 
services and supporting the delivery of our services in an integrated way to ensure that 
social services and social care are sustainable.  
 
Supporting People Team – The team ensure the Supporting People Programme Grant 
(SPPG) from the Welsh Government funds the most appropriate housing related support 
services in the county to maximise outcomes for people. This includes support to  
vulnerable people to enable them to maintain their independence in the community and to 
prevent homelessness.  
 
Telecare - is a way in which support can be provided through telecommunication devices in 
the home. It uses simple technology to manage risk and give people the peace of mind they 
need to live in their own homes for longer. Telecare equipment is provided through 
Community Equipment Stores and fitted and monitored by Carelink. There are currently 
over 400 homes in Flintshire with Telecare as part of an assessed care package 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73



42 

 

Evidence / Reference 
FCC CA draft report – Annual Improvement Plan 
Incl: corporate assessment report 2014 
Q3 ICF Report – NW 
Social Services Business Plan – JUST 15/16 efficiency targets 

Page 74



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2015

REPORT BY: NEIL AYLING, CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES)

SUBJECT: OLDER PEOPLE STRATEGY AND ASSOCIATED 
DEVELOPMENTS

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT
This report provides an update to Members on the Local Authority’s response 
to the Older People’s Strategy and a number of associated developments, 
specifically:

 The development of an Ageing Well in Flintshire Plan
 Welsh Audit Office Improvement Study: Independence of Older People
 Progress against the Older People’s Strategy – Case Studies
 50+ Engagement Worker role and the 50 + Action Group
 Older People’s Commissioner – Framework for Action Priorities

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 The Strategy for Older People in Wales was launched in 2003. The Strategy 
emphasises aging as a positive concept and was developed to address the 
issues and aspirations of people over 50 living in Wales.

2.02 The 3rd phase was launched in May 2013 and sets out the ambition of 
making Wales a great place to grow old. This has the wellbeing of the 
individual older person at its heart, and identifies that to achieve wellbeing, an 
individual needs to secure financial, environmental and social resources. This 
means ensuring that older people live in homes and communities that meet 
their needs and wants; have the ability to participate in their community; and 
feel valued and included.

2.03 A significant development at a local level to respond to this wide ranging 
national Strategy will be the development of an Ageing Well in Flintshire Plan 
as part of a national approach led by Sarah Rochira, the Older People’s 
Commissioner for Wales.

2.04 The role of the Commissioner is to work in partnership with public services, 
national and local government to raise awareness and understanding about 
the issues that matter to older people and the changes that are required. The 
Commissioner has regulatory powers to:

 ensure that the interests of older people are safeguarded and 
promoted when public bodies discharge their functions.

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



 request a response to recommendations made in a report
 ensure public bodies have regard to guidance issued by the 

Commissioner.

2.05 The Commissioner has published a Framework for Action1  outlining her 
priorities over the next four years to drive the changes necessary to improve 
the quality of life of older people including taking a lead in relation to the 
Ageing Well Programme.

2.06 Launched by the Older People’s Commissioner in October 2014, Ageing Well 
in Wales requires action from local and national government, the NHS, third 
sector, and older people themselves. The aim of the 5 year programme is to 
ensure there is an improvement in the wellbeing of people aged 50+ in Wales 
through the prevention of ill-health, social isolation and improving independent 
living. The programme has 5 priority areas:
1. Age Friendly Communities
2. Falls Prevention
3. Dementia Supportive Communities
4. Opportunities for Learning and Employment
5. Loneliness and Isolation

2.07 Local Authorities are required by Welsh Government and the Older People’s 
Commissioner to develop local plans in support of both the Strategy for Older 
People (Phase 3) 2013-2023 and Ageing Well in Wales.   As is the case 
across Wales, this will be in the form of one combined “Ageing Well in 
Flintshire” Plan.

2.08 This plan will also provide a clear set of priorities for the local authority to fulfil 
the commitments it made in signing the Dublin Declaration in February 2014, 
making a public statement of intent to work with other organizations, share 
experiences, and promote equal rights and opportunities for older people.

2.09 Delivery against the plan will also be significant in demonstrating the local 
authority’s responsibilities in relation to the Social Services and Wellbeing 
Wales Act to be implemented in April 2016.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 The development of an Ageing Well in Flintshire Plan
Whilst the Ageing Well in Flintshire Plan will build on work that the Authority is 
doing and outline what it will need to do with partners, for the betterment of 
people’s wellbeing as they age, it will also lead to benefits for individuals and
communities across their life course.

3.02 There is often the misconception that health and social care are the main 
priorities for older people. However, for example lifelong learning, leisure, 
housing, transport, community facilities and support to remain in employment 

1http://www.olderpeoplewales.com/en/news/news/13-04-
17/Launch_of_Framework_for_Action.aspx#.VS0ka9JOW1s

Page 76

http://www.olderpeoplewales.com/en
[...]
 retain their existing friendships 
and have meaningful social contact, both within and outside the care 
home. A policy for the use of volunteers in our Care Homes already 
exists and the Contract Monitoring Team look for evidence of social 
networking when undertaking visits. A partnership approach with 
CSSIW is required particularly regarding regulatory requirements for 
the use of volunteers.  

 Working with Health to explore how Intermediate Care Fund initiatives 
can be sustained to ensure the health care needs of older people living 
in care homes are recognised and responded to.

 Working to support the national agenda to ensure care home staff and 
managers have the competencies to provide dignified and 
compassionate care.

3.20 A further priority in the Commissioner’s Framework for Action is ‘Embedding 
the wellbeing of older people at the heart of public services’. The 
Commissioner has committed to work with WG and local government to 
develop a concept of wellbeing that is consistent and reflected across 
legislation and across portfolios and will focus on raising the profile of older 
people’s issues beyond health and social care services.

3.21 To support this work, the commissioner is meeting with each Local Service 
Board throughout 2015, and will be attending Flintshire LSB on 21st May 
2015.

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01

4.02

That Members note the content of this update and consider requesting future 
annual updates on progress against the Ageing Well in Flintshire plan.

That Members consider how they can ensure that older people’s needs are 
adequately and appropriately considered at all levels within the local authority.

Page 80



5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 None as a result of this report. Actions to be developed within the Ageing Well 
in Flintshire plan will be considered within the context of financial and wider 
resource implications.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 None as a result of this report. However a number of emerging
[...]
thin 
Flintshire was considered helpful to individuals and their families. 
 

Consultation outcomes in summary 

3.05

3.06

Over 75% of Melrose service users and their families took part of the 
consultation process. 

Option one was the most popular option with 100% of those 

Page 84



3.07

3.08

3.09

3.10

consulted, maintaining that the Melrose Centre should be kept open 
as a day centre and that the Council should invest in the building 
making it fit for purpose, that services should remain as they are, and 
the Council should find other efficiencies to meet the funding gap. 

Option two was strongly the second favoured option.  A requirement 
for the service users and their families, was that this option would 
need to accommodate all service users within any new premises.

Option three was supported by some people. 

Option four is not an option that individuals want to pursue however, 
some families took information away with them to consider for the 
future.  

Alternative sustainable models the future will be explored with service 
users with the support of the voluntary sector.

Option 2 was strongly the second favoured option.  A requirement for 
the service users and their families, was that this option would need to 
accommodate all service users within any new premises.

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01

4.02

That committee note the outcome of the consultation and the intention 
to proceed with Option 2 to transfer the service to a new organisation.

That committee note that Option 3 - transfer of day care to other Local 
Authority Day Centres, will also be used, as governed by the choice of 
service users.

5.00

5.01

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The proposed change to day care services will achieve £130k 
efficiency already planned in the council’s annual budget.

6.00

6.01

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

There is no significant input.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 A report has been presented to the Asset Management Group 
regarding the Melrose Centre being 

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 MAY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 14 May 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, Cindy Hinds, Dave Mackie, 
Ian Smith and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors: Amanda Bragg (for Hilary McGuill), Ian Dunbar 
(for Peter Curtis) and Paul Shotton (for Mike Lowe)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Veronica Gay, Hilary Isherwood and Brian Lloyd. 

CONTRIBUTORS: Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social 
Services), Senior Manager Commissioning, Provider Services Manager, Well 
Being and Partnership Lead, and Older Peoples Strategy Co-ordinator 

IN ATTENDANCE:   Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Member Engagement Manager advised that Councillor Carol Ellis had 
been reappointed to this role at the Annual Meeting.

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee noted the appointment of Chair.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

The Chair sought nominations for a Vice-Chairman for the Committee.

Councillor David Wisinger nominated Councillor Andy Dunbobbin as Vice-
Chair of the Committee and this was duly seconded by Councillor Ian Dunbar.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Andy Dunbobbin be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee for 
the ensuing municipal year.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.



4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 9 and 16 April 2015 had been 
circulated with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE

The Member Engagement Manager provided background information and 
advised that the Constitution Committee had approved a new structure and terms 
of reference for the Overview & Scrutiny committees.  The recommendations 
following the Overview & Scrutiny structure review were submitted to County 
Council at the Annual Meeting on 12 May 2015. 

The Member Engagement Manage explained that the terms of reference 
of the Committee were appended to the report and that the responsibilities of the 
Committee had not changed from those of the Social & Health Care Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee in the previous structure.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be received. 

6. ANNUAL COUNCIL REPORTING FRAMEWORK

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report on the draft annual report 
on the effectiveness of the Authority’s social care services and priorities for 
improvement.  

The Chief Officer provided background information and reported that the 
Annual Report had been prepared following an in-depth review of current 
performance by the Social Services Senior Management Team, Service 
Managers and Performance Officers.  The improvement priorities contained 
within the Report were aligned to the priorities contained within the Social 
Services Business Plan for 2015/16 and associated efficiency plans.  He 
explained that a Member Task and Finish Group had shaped the key messages 
contained within the Report.  He gave an overview of the main considerations 
which were detailed in the report and referred to the key improvement priorities 
for 2015/16. 

The Chief Officer referred to the draft Annual Report and the findings of 
the Annual Improvement Report from the Wales Audit Office which was received 
in March 2015.  He also commented on the Social Services and Wellbeing Act 
(2014) which was passed into statute last year and would be fully implemented 
by April 2016.  The Chief Officer drew attention to the Corporate priorities and the 
work done to fulfil them.  He also commented on the value of quality feedback 
from service users and highlighted examples of some of the things reported and 
the action taken to address the matters raised.    



The Chair invited Members to raise questions.

Councillor Dave Mackie welcomed the report.  He referred to the  
concerns he had raised previously around the format and printing of the Report 
and was reassured by Officers that his suggestions had been taken on board.

Councillor Ian Dunbar expressed concerns around the length of the 
adoption process and cited an example of prospective parents who had become 
disillusioned as a result of delays in the adoption process.  In his response the 
Chief Officer advised that the Welsh Government insisted on a national approach 
around adoption and said there was a strong North Wales Association.  He 
acknowledged the points raised and reported that processes were improving as 
the Authority sort to strengthen the approach around adoption.  He referred to the 
need to adhere to court proceedings and commented that the actual timelines of 
responsibility for adoption in North Wales were as good as elsewhere.      

Councillor Dave Mackie suggested that the example cited by Councillor 
Dunbar highlighted the need to keep people fully informed of progress and the 
reasons for any delay in the process.  

In response to the further request from Councillor Dunbar for an update on 
the remodelling of dementia services, the Provider Services Manager advised 
that the Flintshire integrated Health and Social Care dementia action plan aimed 
to take forward seven key themes and reported on the work that had been taken 
place over the last year.  She explained that the outcomes of the action plan 
would make a difference to people living with dementia by removing the 
loneliness and stigma attached to it.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin spoke in support of the Dementia training 
provided and said he had found it useful.  He suggested that all Members should 
be aware of the opportunity to attend the training. 

The Senior Manager Commissioning reported on work undertaken with 
specialists in dementia care and domiciliary providers in the independent sector,  
to develop a ‘one page’ profile for each person to identify the things that were 
important to them so that the services provided were responsive to the 
individual’s own needs.   

RESOLVED:

That the Committee is satisfied that the draft report provides an accurate and 
clear account of social care in Flintshire.

7. OLDER PEOPLE STRATEGY AND ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENTS

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report on the Local 
Authority’s response to the Older People’s Strategy and a number of associated 
developments.  He introduced Karen Chambers, Well Being and Partnership 
Lead, and invited her to present the report.



The Well Being and Partnership Lead, provided background information 
and referred to the key considerations which were detailed in the report.  She 
reported that a significant development at local level was the development of an 
Ageing Well in Flintshire Plan as part of a national approach led by the Older 
People’s Commissioner for Wales.  Whilst the Ageing Well in Flintshire Plan 
would build on work that the Authority was doing and outlined what it would need 
to do with partners for the betterment of people’s wellbeing as they aged, it would 
also lead to benefits for individuals and communities across their life course.     
The Plan was being developed with input from colleagues from across the 
Council who would be instrumental in ensuring that the commitments made could 
be realised.

The Cabinet Member for Social Services paid tribute to the “good” work 
taking place for older people across Flintshire and referred to the increase in the 
number of 50+ Groups.  She expressed her appreciation to Officers and their 
teams for their hard work and commitment.

Councillor Dave Mackie reiterated the Cabinet Member’s praise for 50+ 
Groups, however, he highlighted the challenges concerning a lack of volunteers 
and issues around transport.  He commented on the difficulties experienced by 
some older people travelling to Group meetings and events. 

  
RESOLVED

 (a) That Members are assured that older people’s needs are adequately and 
appropriately considered at all levels within the Local Authority; and 

(b) That Members welcomed the content of the update and agree future 
annual updates on progress against the Ageing Well in Flintshire plan

8. MELROSE CONSULTATION

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report on the outcome of 
the consultation in order for the Committee to consider and comment on it.   He 
provided background information and commented that every effort had been 
made to consult with user services and their families.  The Chief Officer 
introduced Susie Lunt, Provider Services Manager, and invited her to give an 
overview of the key points around the consultation exercise.   

The Provider Services Manager advised that formal consultation had taken 
place with two events held on 3 and 4 February 2015. She explained that in 
addition to group consultations, face to face consultations had been held and 
written communications received from service users and their families.  She 
outlined the four options under consideration and reported on the outcomes of 
the consultation which were summarised in the report.  She advised that Option 1 
had been fully supported, and that Option 2 was the second favoured option.  
She advised that it was a requirement for the service users and their families that 
Option 2 would need to accommodate all service users within any new premises.

During discussion the Provider Services Manager responded to the 
questions and concerns raised by Members.  She explained that the Melrose 
Centre building had deteriorated and was in need of significant capital funding to 



make ‘fit for purpose’ in the future and therefore in view of the current financial 
restraints was on longer considered a realistic option. 

The Chair expressed concerns around access to transport and associated 
cost for service users who wished to access day services in  other areas.  She 
asked that this be looked at sympathetically so that service users were not 
disadvantaged as a result of travelling costs.  The Provider Services Manager 
advised that a transport policy was in place and that applications for assistance 
would be treated sympathetically. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That having regard to the outcome of the consultation, the Committee 
endorses the intention to proceed with Option 2, to transfer the service to a 
new organisation; and

(b) That  the Committee agrees that Option 3 – transfer of day care to other 
Local Authority Day Centres, will also be used, as governed by the choice 
of service users.

9. ROTA VISITS

Councillors David Wisinger and Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for 
Social Services, reported on their visit to Double-Click which was based in 
Deeside.  Both spoke in support of their visit which had been enjoyable and said 
very positive outcomes were being achieved.  The Chief Officer (Social Services) 
advised that Double Click had been recommended to Gwenda Thomas, 
Assembly Minister and former Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services, as 
an example of social enterprise.   

Councillors David Wisinger and Christine Jones also provided positive 
feedback on their visit to Tri Ffordd.  They reported that the issue of lack of 
access to Wifi had been raised and asked if any support could be provided with 
this.  The Chief Officer (Social Services) agreed to raise the matter with the I.T. 
section and report back to the Committee.   

RESOLVED:

That the updates be received.

10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE)

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to enable the 
Committee to consider the Forward Work Programme.

The Member Engagement Manager advised that as the Terms of 
Reference for the Committee had remained unchanged the Forward Work 
Programme was also unchanged, except for the removal of the item on the 
Melrose Centre which was considered at today’s meeting.   He reminded 
Members that the next meeting of the Committee to be held  on 4 June 2015 



would be a joint meeting with the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.   

Councillor Christine Jones took the opportunity to inform Members that 
training on Corporate Parenting was to be held on 9 June 2015 at 9.30. a.m.  

RESOLVED:

 (a) That the Forward Work Programme as submitted be approved, with the 
removal of the Melrose item from 18 June 2015 which had already been 
considered; and

(b) That the Committee notes the Corporate Parenting training to be held on 9 
June 2015 at 9.30a.m.

11. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.18 pm)

Chair


